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extending from the southerly shore of Portage Lake at a point approxi­
mately where the westerly end of Lake street, so called, intersects with the 
shore of said Portage Lake toward the center of said Portage Lake for a 
distance of not more than 200 feet, and not more than IS feet in width, in 
said Portage Lake, in the county of Aroostook and to appropriate money 
for the purpose. 

Effective August 6, 1949 

Chapter 138 

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the City of Calais. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 172, Art. II, § I, amended. Section I of 
Article II of chapter 172 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby 
amended by repealing the 3rd paragraph thereof .. 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1947, C. 172, Art. II, § 2, amended. The 2nd sentence 
of section 2 of Article II of chapter 172 of the private and special laws of 
1947 is hereby amended to read as follows: . 

'All 7 members shall be elected by and from the qualified voters of the city 
of Calais for a term of 2 4 years from the 2nd Monday in April next follow­
ing the date of their election and shall serve until their successors are 
elected and qualified; except that at the 1st election after the adoption of 
this charter, the 3 candidates having the largest number of votes shall 
serve for 4 years, and the 4 candjdates having the next largest ~umber of 
votes shall serve for 2 years and until their successors are elected and 
qualified.' 

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1947, C. 172, Art. V, § I, amended. Section I of 
Article V of chapter 172 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. I. Boards and officers. There shall be the following administrative 
boards and officers: 

(A) The following boards and officers shall be appointed by ballot by a 
majority vote of the members of the city councili: city manager, city clerk, 
assessors of taxes, city solicitor, ~ e4; ~, seeFetaF:r -te OyeFSeeFS e4; 

~ ~ health officer, whose term of office and duties shall be as provided 
under section 34 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes of J944; and 2 mem-



BBO AMENDING THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF CALAIS 

CHAP. 138 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 

bers of the board of registration ~ as provided in chapter 3, section 11 
of the revised statutes. 

(B) The following officers shall be appointed by the city manager, sub­
ject to confirmation by the city council: city treasurer, collector of taxes, 
chief of police, overseer of the poor, atls.itor controller, chief of the fire 
department and inspector of fires, superintendent of fire alarms and in­
spector of electrical wiring, road commissioner, inspector of buildings, 
superintendent of sewers, inspector of plumbing, milk inspector, ~ m8Fe 

~ e constables, and all other officers and employees the appointment of 
whom is not otherwise proyided for by this charter or by ordinance.' 

Sec. 4. P. & S. L., I947, c. I72, Art. V, § 6, repealed. Section 6 of 
·Article V of chapter 172 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby 
repealed. 

Sec. 5. P. & S. L., I947, C. I72, Art. V, § 6-A, amended. The 1st 
sentence of section 6-A of Article V of chapter 172 of the private and 
special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'The procedure to effect the removal of a member of the school board, 
a member of the city council, or the city manager, 8¥'~ shall be as fol­
lows: A petition signed by voters entitled to vote for a successor to the in­
cumbent, equal in number to at least 25% of the entire vote for all candi­
dates for the office, the incumbent of which is sought to be removed, cast 
at the last preceding general municipal election, demanding an election of a 
successor of the person to be removed, shall be filed with the city clerk; 
provided that the petition sent to the council shall contain a general state­
ment on the grounds for which the removal is sought.' 

Sec. 6. P. & S. L., I947, C. I72, Art. V, § 7, sub-§ (c), amended. Sub ... 
section (c) of section 7 of Article V of chapter 172 of the private and spe­
cial laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read. as follows: 

'(c) To make appointments and removals as provided in this charter.' 

Sec. 7. P. & S. L., I947, c. I72, Art. VI,§' I, amended. Section I of 
Article VI of chapter 172 Of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 1. Accounts; how kept. Full and accurate accounts of all the 
departments of the city shall be kept. The city manager shall prescribe the 
forms of such accounts. Said accounts, however, shall -be kept in such 
manner as to show fully at all times the financial condition of the city and 
of each department thereof. The 8:11:S.itOF controller of accounts shall fur­
nish to the city manager prior to the regular monthly meeting of the city 
council in each month a detailed report showing receipts and disbursements 
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of the city on all accounts and also showing expenditures made and obliga­
tions incurred during the preceding calendar month. Said at:lditor ,con­
troller of accounts shall also furnish the city manager a balance sheet show­
ing the financial condition of the city and of the several funds, together with 
the unexpended balance to the credit of each department.' 

Sec. 8. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 172, Art. VI, § 3, amended. The 1st sen­
tence of section 3 of Article VI of chapter 172 of the private and special 
laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'The at:lditor controller of accounts shall publish each month a statement 
of the financial condition of the city;' 

Sec. 9. P. & S. L:, 1947, c. 172, Art. VI, § 3, sub-§ (b), amended. Sub­
section (b) of section 3 of Article VI of chapter 172 of the private and 
special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'(b) Expenditures classified according to oBjects functions.' 

Sec. 10. P. & S. L., 1947, C. 172, Art. VI, § 4, amended. The 1st sen­
tence of section 4 of Article VI of chapter 172 of the private and special 
laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'On or before ~ May 1st of each year, the city manager shall submit to 
the city council budget estimates for the ensuing fiscal year.' 

Sec. II. P. § S. L., 1947, c. 172, Art. VI, § 8, amended. Section 8 of 
Article VI of chapter 172 of the private and special laws of 1947 is herebi 
amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 8. Payments. Money shall be paid out only on warrants on the 
city treasury, issued by the auditsr controller and countersigned by the city 
manager and a member of the city council to be designated from time to 
time by said city council. 

The auditoF controller shall examine' all pay rolls, bills and other claims 
and demands against the city, and shall issue no warrant for payment until 
he finds that the claim is in proper form, correctly computed, duly certified 
and legally due and payable, and funds legally available. 

The atlditor controller may require any claimant to make oath to the 
validity of his claims, may investigate any claim, and for such purpose or 
purposes may examine witnesses under oath.' 

Sec. 12. P. & S. L., 1947, C. 172, Art. VII, § 2, amended. The 2nd sen­
tence of section 2 of Article VII of chapter J72 of the private and special 
la ws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
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'No such officer or employee ~ ;;0 pOEeeffi8:fi @i' Hreffitl:ft shall accept 
or receive from any person, firm or corporation acting under a franchise 
or license from the city, any frank, free pass, free ticket, or free service, or 
accept, directly or indirectly, from any such person, firm or corporation, 
any service upon terms more favorable than those granted to the public 
generally.' 

Effective August 6, 1949 

Chapter 139 

AN ACT Relating to Pensions for Members of the Police Department of 
the City of Lewiston. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XI, § 25, amended. Section 25 of Article XI 
of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as repealed and re­
placed by section II of chapter 86 of the private and special laws of 1943, 
is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 25. Petition for retirement. Any member of the police depart­
ment who has served not less than 25 years shall be retired on his petition, 
and thereupon become entitled to a pension equal to ~ of the pay which 
such member received at the time of his retirement. Any special patrolman 
of the department who has served continuously with pay until his regular 
appointment shall be given credit for such time served towards his retire­
ment.' 

Effective August 6, 1949 

Chapter 140 

AN ACT to Incorporate the Town of Gorham School District. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec: 1. Incorporation; name; purposes. Subject to the provisions of 
sections 8 and 9 hereof, the inhabitants of and the territory within the town 
of Gorham are hereby created a body politic and corporate under the name 
of "Town of Gorham School District" for the purpose of acquiring land 
for school purposes and purposes incidental thereto, including playgrounds 
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